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IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS 

HIGH FALCON REALTY CORPORATION 

Vs. September Tenn, 2003 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND No. 00365 

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL 

Please dismiss the above-entitled appeal entered by High Falcon Realty Corporation. 

~-=-- {2J?~
MARVIN!. SINGER ~ 
10 East Eager Street Suite 901 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
(410) 685-1111 

Attorney for Appellant 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Notice ofDismissal was mailed this 
5th day of September, 2003 by first class mail, postage prepaid to PeterMax Zimmennan, 
Esq. and Carole S. Demilio, Esq., Old Courthouse, Room47, 400 Washington Avenue, 
Towson, Maryland 21204, attorneys for Appellee. 



LAW OFFICES 

MARVIN I. SINGER 

(410) 685-1] II 

SUITE 901 
10 EAST BALTIMORE STREET 

BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21202 
FACSIMILE 

(410) 685-2372 

September 5,2003 

Clerk, Court of Special Appeals 
COUl1s of Appeal Building 
361 Rowe Boulevard 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: High Falcon Realty Corporation vs. 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
September Tenn, 2003 
No. 00365 

Dear Ms. Gradet: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-entitled case is Appellant's Notice ofDismissal. 

Sincerely, 

~c?y~ 
Marvin I Singer 

Copies to: Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq. and 
Carole S. Demilio, Esq. (w/encl.) 

Leonard Stoler 

13SNn03 S.31d03d 
MIS/m 
Ene!. 

W~7~;~m ill 

Wm;::~ m!W" 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 




No. 

High 

vs. 


Baltimore County, Maryland 


00365, September Term, 

Falcon Realty Corporation 

JUDGMENT: 	 September 9, 2003: Notice of Dismissal filed 
by counsel for appellant. Appeal dismissed. 

September 09, 2003 Mandate issued. 

From the Circuit Court: for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

00003C025291 


STATEMENT OF COSTS: 

, Ap pellant ($) :.. - ... '. -."'J\' ' 

Lower Court Costs- ........................ . 60.00 

Steno Costs of Appellant- ................. . 192.00 

Filing Fee of Appellant- .................. . 50.,00 


STATE OF MARYLAND, Sct: 

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is truly taken from the records and proceedings of the said Court of Special Appeals. In testimony 
whereof, I have hereunto set my hand as Clerk and affixed the seal of the Court of Special Appeals, this n i n~ A....L day 
of September ,,2003 pJ1.A- iJ. ~ 

~ourt of Special Appeals 

COSTS SHOWN ON THIS MANDATE ARE TO BE SETTLED BETWEEN COUNSEL AND NOT THROUGH THIS OFFICE. 
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In the Matter of High Falcon Realty * 
Corporation * 

* 
* * No. 00365 
* September Term, 2003 

* 
* 

o R D E R 

The COtlrtof Special Appeals, pursuant to Maryland Rule. 

8-206(a)(1), orders and directs that the above captioned 

appeal proceed without a Prehearing Conference. 

BY THE COURT 

Date: May 30, 2003 

SUZANNE MENSH, CLERK 
CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
(See attached Mailing List) 

Dear Clerk: Will you kindly place this order with the record 
in this cause (00003C025291), The date of this Order 
establishes commencemeht of the 10 day period under Md. Rule 
8-411(bl and.the·SO day period for transmittal of the record 
under Md. Rule 8-412(a). 



IN THE MA TIER OF * IN THE 
HIGH FALCON REALTY 
CORPORATION * CIRCUI 
FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY 
LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST FOR* 
CORNER OF REISTERSTOWN AND 
HIGH FALCON ROADS BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(11317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD) 

CASE NO. 03-C-02-5291 * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter is before the Court on High Falcon Realty Corporation's (High Falcon) petition 

for judicial review of the decision of the County Board ofAppeals of Baltimore County (CBA) 

denying a variance from §450A.5 (g) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) for 

property located at 11317 Reisterstown Road I. 

On June 29, 2000, High Falcon Realty filed a petition for a variance from §450A.5(g) ofthe 

BCZR, seeking permission to erect a 25 foot high double-faced illuminated free-standing 

commercial identification sign with an area of96.9 square feet per side in lieu of the maximum 50 

square feet permitted by §450A.5(g). On September 8, 2000, the Deputy" Zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County granted Petitioner's request for variance from §450A.5(g) of the BCZR. 

Subsequent to the Commissioner's decision, Petitioner erected its sign. On September 29, 2000, 

The People's Counsel for Baltimore County appealed the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's decision 

to grant the variance. A de novo hearing was held on October 10, 2001, and a public deliberation 

was held on November 16, 2001. On April 18,2002, the CBA issued its decision denying 

Petitioner's request for variance. For the reasons set out below the Court affirms the CBA's 

decision. 

I High Falcon, a corporation owned and operated by Leonard Stoler, holds title to IBl7 Reisterstown Road. 
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BACKGROUND 

The subject property consists of approximately 1.051 acres and is located on the southeast 

comer of the intersection ofHigh Falcon Road and Reisterstown Road (Route 140) in the 

Reisterstown area of Baltimore County and is zoned Business Roadside (B.R.). The property was 

formerly the site of an abandoned Roy Roger'slHardee's fast-food restaurant which was converted 

into a Hyundai dealership2. After converting the Roy Roger's/ Hardee's, Petitioner, High Falcon, 

requested a variance to permit a double-faced illuminated free-standing sign for the Hyundai 

dealership owned and operated by Leonard Stoler. Leonard Stoler, the principal in High Falcon, 

owns and operates additional dealerships next to and or near the subject property including Lexus 

and Chrysler/ Plymouth dealerships which comprise approximately 12 acres. 

Reisterstown Road is a rolling road and active commercial corridor that extends from 

Baltimore City to Carroll County. The high concentration of commercial enterprises in the 

immediate vicinity, in addition to Petitioner's, include the Heritage dealerships, a Target 

Department Store, a Metro Food Market and other smaller commercial shops and restaurants. 

The Hyundai manufacturer recommends three different sign sizes for its dealers, but none 

are mandatory: The signs range from 73 square feet to 147 square feet in area. High Falcon chose 

a middle size sign with an area of 96.9 square feet claiming that since the dealership sits in a trough 

or valley, the dealership property is unique and disadvantaged and thus r~quires a sign larger than 

that permitted as a matter of right. 

THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 

2 Leonard Stoler testified that the purchase price of the land was $1,050,000 and the cost to develop the building was 
"another million plus." T. p. 52-53. 
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When reviewing an appeal from an order ofa County or zoning authority, this Court is to 

determine whether the findings by the Board were premised upon a correct application of the law 

and whether the findings of fact and conclusions reached by the Board are fairly debatable and 

based upon substantial evidence. Umerly v. Peoples Counsel, 108 Md. 497,672 A.2d 173, cert 

denied, 342 Md. 584, 678 A.2d 1049 (1996). The Court ih Sembly v. County Board ofAppeals, 

269 Md. 177 (1973) noted "the correct test to be applied is whether the issue before the 

administrative body is 'fairly debatable,' that is, whether its determination is based upon evidence 

from which reasonable persons could come to different conclusions. If the questions involved are 

fairly debatable and the facts presented are sufficient to support the Board's decision, it must be 

upheld..." Id. at 182. For the decision to be fairly debatable, the administrative body must have 

"substantial evidence" on the record supporting its decision. Mayor ofAnnapolis v. Annapolis 

Waterfront Co., 284 Md. 383 (1979); See also Board ofPhysician Quality Assurance v. Banks, 354 

Md. 59 (1999); Marzullo v. Kahl, 366 Md. 158 (2001). 

DISCUSSION 

Petitioner raises the following issues: 

1. 	 Was the decision of the Board ofAppeals erroneous as a matter of law? 

2. 	 What limitations exist upon exercise of the police powers? 

3. 	 Were the constitutional principals of equal protection and due process violated and were 

the zoning regulations applied in an uneven and discriminatory manner? 

4. 	 Does the variance procedure provide an essential means of implementing public policy? 
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Petitioner first argues that the decision by the CBA was erroneous as a matter oflaw. 

Petitioner claims that Reisterstown Road has hills and valleys making its property unique and 

therefore leaving Petitioner in a position where strict compliance with the regulation would result in 

an unreasonable hardship or practical difficulty. (Petitioner's Briefpp.15-16). 

Section 307.1 of the BCZR grants the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the 

County Board of Appeals the authority to grant zoning variances "from sign regulations only in 

cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land ... and where 

strict compliance with the zoning regulations would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable 

hardship." BCZR §307.1 (2001). Therefore, the first inquiry or prong is whether the subject 

property is unique. Cromwell v. Ward, 102 MD.App 691 (1995). If the property is deemed to be 

unique or have conditions that are peculiar to the land the inquiry then turns to the second prong­

whether the unique condition results in "practical difficulty." McLean v. Soley, 270 MD. 208, 213­

215 (1973); Red RoofInns v. People's Counsel, 96 Md. App. 219, 225, 624 A.2d. 1281 (1993), 

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App 691 (1995). 

The Court in Cromwell stated that '" [u]niqueness' of a property for zoning purposes 

requires that the subject property have an inherent characteristic not shared by the other properties, 

i.e. its ... topography ... " 102 Md.App. at 710. The CBA, in their opinion, was "unable to find that 

the property in question is unique. There is no question that Reisterstown Road is a rolling road 

which has many peaks and valleys. The property is located in a trough of Reisterstown Road, along 

with several other properties." (CBA Decision, p.4). The CBA's findings that the Reisterstown 

Road road is "a rolling road" are supported by Petitioner's own engineer, Edwin S. Howe, III, who 

testified that Reisterstown Road has "various topography" and that it is "up and down. It's not 

flat." T. p. 45. The CBA's finding that Reisterstown Road is a rolling road is further bolstered by a 
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GIS aerial map that shows the various elevations ofReisterstown Road. (P.C. Ex. #1). Petitioner 

argues that its property is unique solely due to the topography and location of its dealership. There 

is nothing "unique" about a rolling road; there is nothing "unique" about this section of 

Reisterstown Road. Petitioner has failed to meet its burden to show that deviations in topography 

shared with its neighbors equate uniqueness. The issue is fairly debatable. There was substantial 

evidence before the CBA to support its conclusion. See also Red RoofInns v. People's Counsel, 96 

Md. App. 219 (1993). 

The CBA addressed the second prong, whether practical difficulty would result from the 


zoning regulation, and determined that no practical difficulty would result from Petitioner's 


compliance with the zoning regulation. (CBA Decision, p.4). The test or criteria for practical 


difficulty was laid out by the Court ofAppeals in McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208: 


1) Whether compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, set backs, 
frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the 
property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions 
unnecessarily burdensome. 

2) Whether a grant of the variance applied for would do substantial justice to the applicant 
as well as to other property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that 
applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more 
consistent with justice to other property owners. 

3) Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be 
observed and public safety and welfare secured. 270 Md. at 214-215 

The CBA did "not find that the failure to grant the variance would be an unreasonable 

hardship on Mr. Stoler and his Hyundai operation. There is no indication that failure to have a 

larger sign would cause Mr. Stoler to lose the Hyundai dealership." (CBA Decision, p. 4). 

Petitioner does not elaborate, in the record or in its memorandum, how a practical difficulty would 

. result if the variance was denied. Further, the record does not support Petitioner's contention that it 
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would lose its dealership or suffer a practical difficulty if a larger sign was not pennitted. To the 

contrary, High Falcon admits that the Hyundai Manufacturer Association (Manufacturer) does not 

say that Petitioner would lose its dealership, and hints that the Manufacturer may allow some / 

alteration with prior approval but that they simply prefer to have a larger sign. T. p. 92. & Pet. Ex. 

12. Though Petitioner argues that Hyundai recommends the three different sizes of signs the CBA 

found that "while the Petitioner has testified that there is no 50 square foot sign available from 

Hyundai..., there has been no testimony that one could not be constructed ..." (CBADecision, p. 

4). The Court finds that there was substantial evidence for the Board to conclude that Petitioner 

will be able to continue using his property for its pennitted purpose, that a sign variance would not 

do substantial justice to Petitioner and surrounding property owners, and the spirit of the ordinance 

would not be observed if the variance was granted. 

Petitioner also argues that the CBA improperly denied the introduction of evidence which 

demonstrated the existence of larger signage for the Heritage dealerships. The record proves that 

the CBA considered the evidence irrelevant because the Board evaluates each request individually: 

Mr. SINGER: I'd like to introduce past decisions with respect to signs in other locations ... 
Ms. DEMILIO: I'm going to object. I believe it's also been the policy of this Board that 
every site should be looked at individually and not dependent on what was granted or denied 

. on the other side. 
I could bring in ten cases saying these are all denied, and the Board is no further 

ahead than it would have been. 
THE CHAIRMAN: I'm inclined to agree with that. 

T. p. 101-102 

Additionally, the CBA noted that "the decisions submitted by the Petitioners where sign variances 

were granted were all decided prior to the passage of § 450.4(g)." (CBA Decision at p. 4). 

The CBA's decision to exclude past decisions and take each request on a case by case basis 

is supported by Red RoofInns v. People's Counsel, 96 Md. App. 219 at 227-28 (1993). In Red Roof 
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Inns, the Court discussed this issue and stated that "[z]oning matters, including sign variance 

requests, depend upon the unique facts and circumstances of a particular location and must be 

analyzed individually." Therefore, the Court finds that the ruling excluding past zoning decisions 

. as irrelevant was proper. 

Petitioner argues that the regulation of signs is either not within the police power or is an 

abuse of the police power. This argument is without merif. Zoning is based on the state's police 

power, which is delegated to the counties by the state. The Supreme Court established the 

constitutionality of zoning to regulate land use. See Reinman v. Little Rock, 237 U.S. 171 (1915) 

(stables); Cusack Co. v. City o/Chicago, 242 U.S. 526. (1917) (signs). These cases establish that 

zoning ordinances will be upheld unless "shown to be clearly unreasonable, arbitrary or 

discriminatory." Cusack at 529. 

In Maryland, the Court of Appeals upheld the state's exercise of police powers regarding 

signage. In Grant v. City o/Baltimore, 212 Md. 301 (1957) the Court noted that "[m]any Courts 

have said that classification ofbillboards for purposes of regulation and prohibition is valid and 

constitutional." Grant at 323. The CouJ1 has upheld similar zoning regulations as the one before 

the Court. See Tighe v. Osborne, 150 Md. 452 (1926); Jack Lewis, Inc. v. Baltimore, 164 Md. 146 

(1933). 

There is no evidence that the CBA has been arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable. The 

goals of the BCZR are to try to eliminate the excessive signage in Baltimore County and improve 

the quality of the commercial corridors. BCZR at §450.1. The CBA is simply enforcing the 

BCZR, which is permissible and legaL Therefore, the Court finds that Petitioner has failed to meet 

its burden, the evidence before the CBA was fairly debatable, and there was substantial evidence to 

. support the CBA' s decision. 
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Petitioner next argues that the CBA has been partial by approving larger signs for other 

businesses in the area before the enactment of §450A.5 (b) of the BCZR and claims that the 

existence of these signs violate the equal protection clause. The statement of general findings of 

BCZR § 450.1 state: 

E. 	 The existence of excessive and incompatible signage is contrary to the goals of the County 
Master Plan, as adopted and amended. Included among these goals are: 

1. 	 Improved quality of commercial corridors, including signag 
2. 	 Improved compatibility between industrial and residential uses, including signage. 
3. 	 Enhanced control of placement, size and design of commercial corridor signage. 

F. 	 In light of the above, Baltimore County has a substantial interest in promoting the public 
health, safety and general welfare by reducing or eliminating excessive and incompatible 
signage. 

BCZR §450.l E-F 

In Donnelly Adv. Corp. v. City ofBaltimore, 279 Md. 660 (1977), a case involving sign 

ordinances, the Appellants challenged the ordinance on equal protection grounds. The Court stated 

that H[b]ecause neither fundamental rights nor suspect classifications are involved, only a rational 

relationship to a permissible state objective need be shown." 279 at 669. Therefore, in order to 

pass constitutional muster, the State must show that the regulation is rationally related to a 

permissible state objective. 

Unquestionably, the goals set out in §450.1 of the BCZR are at least rationally related to a 

permissible state objective. In fact, §450.1 of the BCZR states, "Baltimore County has a 

substantial interest in promoting the public health, safety and general welfare by reducing or 

eliminating excessive and incompatible signage." BCZR §450.1(E) (Emphasis'added). There is no 

different application of the sign zoning regulations among new car dealerships or other commercial 

entities in Baltimore County. All entities that apply for a sign variance after the enactment of 

BCZR §450 must conform to the rigors of section 450 of the BCZR. Petitioner has failed to meet 
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its burden, the evidence before the CBA was fairly debatable, and there was substantial evidence to 

support the CBA' s decision. Therefore there is no denial of equal protection. 

Lastly, Petitioner argues that the variance procedure is an essential means of implementing 

public policy and cites to the "Master Plan" adopted by the County Council in February of2000. 

Petitioner claims thafthe variance procedure was implemented to help new development and foster 

growth. Petitioner is correct, however, the overall purpose of the BCZR is to plan and manage the 

growth. As stated above, the goals of §450 of the BCZR are to promote the welfare and public 

safety. BCZR §450.1 (F). Further, as discussed above, there are rules and requirements that need to 

be satisfied in order to obtain a variance. The CBA found that Petitioner failed to meet the 

requirements set forth in §307.1 of the BCZR. (CBA Decision, p.3-4). The CBA clearly 

considered the policy implications of the Master Plan and found that "[a] 50 square foot sign would 

certainly be visible along Reisterstown Road in addition to the signs for his other dealerships." 

(CBA Decision, p. 4). The Court finds that the CBA evaluated the issues and concluded that 

Petitioner failed to meet its burden. Again, at a minimum the issues were fairly debatable. Umeriy, 

supra. 

This Court finds that the issues involving the zoning variance are fairly debatable and that 

there was substantial evidence before the CBA to support its decision. Accordingly, the decision 

will be AFFIRMED. 

It is so ORDERED this :L~ day of mU-z-h ,2003 in the Circuit Court for 

Baltimore. County. 
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IN THE MATTER OF * IN THE 
HIGH FALCON REALTY 
CORPORA TION CIRCDI* 
FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY, 

LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST FOR
* 
CO~~ER OF REISTERSTOWN AND 
HIGH FALCON ROADS 'BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
(l131i REISTERSTOWN ROAD) 

* 	 CASE NO. 03-C-02-5291 

'** * * * 	 * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter is before the Court on High Falcon Realty Corporation's (High Falcon) petition 

for judicial review of the decision of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County (CBA) 

denying a variance from §450.4.5 (g) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) for 

property located at 11317 Reisterstown Road!. 

On June 29,2000, High Falcon Realty filed a petition for a variance from §450A.5(g) of the 

BCZR, seeking permission to erect a 25 foot high double-faced illuminated free-standing 

commercial identification sign with an area of 96.9 square feet per side in lieu of the maximum 50 

square feet pennitted by §450.4.5(g). On September 8, 2000, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County granted Petitioner's request forvariance from §450.4.5(g) of the BCZR. 

Subsequent to the Commissioner's decision, Petitioner erected its sign. On September 29,2000, 

The People's Counsel for B:,dtimore County appealed the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's decision 

to grant the variance. A de novo hearing was held on October 10, 2001, and a public deliberation 

was held on November 16,2001. On April 18,2002, the CBA issued its decision denying 

Petitioner's request for variance. For the reasons set out below the Court affirms the CBA's 

decision. 

I High Falcon, a corporation owned and operated by Leonard Stoler, holds title to 11317 Reisterstown Road, 
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IN THE MATIER OF IN THE* 
HIGH FALCON REALTY \\,~; fiOP. \ 2003 
CORPORATION * CIRCUIT COtf-t;; r-,'\ 

FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY I . 

* ;,<LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST FOR 
CORNER OF REISTERSTOWN AND 
HIGH FALCON ROADS BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
(11317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD) 

CASE NO. 03-C-02-5291 * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER· 

This matter is before the Court on High FalconRea1ty Corporation's (High Falcon) petition· 

for judicial review of the decision of the County Board ofAppeals of Baltimore County (CBA) . . 

denying a variance from §450.4.5 (g) ofthe Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) for 

property located. at 11317 Reisterstown Road!. 

On June 29, 2000, High Falcon Realty filed a petition for a variance from §450.4.5(g) of the 

BCZR, seeking permission to erect a 25 foot high double:-faced'illuminated free-standing 

commercial identification sign with an area of 96.9 square feet per side in lieu of the maximum 50 

square feet permitted by §450.4.5(g). On September 8,2000, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County granted Petitioner's request for variance from §450.4.5(g) of the BCZR. 

Subsequent to the Commissioner's decision, Petitioner erected its sign. On September 29,2000, 

The People's Counsel for Baltimore County appealed the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's decision 

to grant the variance. A de novo hearing was held on October 10, 2001, and a public deliberation 

was held on November 16,2001. On April 18, 2002, the CBA i~sued its decision denying 

Petitioner's request for variance. For the reasons set out below the Court affirms the CBA's 

decision. 

1 High Falcon, a corporation owned and operated by Leonard Stoler, holds title to 11317 Reisterstown Road. 



RE: PETITION OF HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. IN THE * 

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION * 
OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT * 

IN THE CASE OF THE APPLICATION OF * 
HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. 
FOR A VARIANCE on property located on the * FOR 
SIE comer Reisterstown Rd and High Falcon Rd 
(11317 Reisterstown Road) * 
4th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District 

* BAL TIMORE COUNTY 
Before the County Board of Appeals 
Case No. 00-559-A * 

* Case No. 3-C-02-00S291 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL OF BALTIMORE 

COUNTY MEMORANDUM 


STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

High Falcon Realty Corporation is the owner ofa 1+ acre of commercial property on . 
the southeast comer ofReisterstown Road at the intersection ofHigh Falcon Road. It is the 

site ofa Hyundai dealership. The corporation is owned by Len Stoler, who operates several 

dealerships, on adjoining parcels. The site is zoned Business Roadside (B.R.). 

High Falcon filed a Petition for Variance to erect a 97 square foot, double-

faced illuminated sign, 24 feet high. The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) 

permit a 50 square foot, double-faced illuminated sign, 24 feet high for new car dealerships 

in Baltimore County. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner gr,aI1~edlth~'J:>et.~t(gI}::A\:de novo 
r. '- \.., 1..-.' : - -' , • 

appeal to the CoUnty Board of Appeals ("CBA") by People'it~oJW~e:!;~r!&lpre County. 

People's Counsel is authorized to file an appeal in accordaIt<t.e:w.'itJ.:'fits:G~~:fa{lfhb)ity. ,.J 
. . BALTlI"lOKl:. ltiJuri I .r 



A evidentiary hearing was held before the eBA on October 10,2001. High Falcon 

presented witnesses, Len Stoler and Edwin Howe, a civil engineer. The eBA decided the 

case in open deliberations on November 15, 2001, and denied the variance. A written 

,Opinion and Order was issued by the eBA on April 18, 2002. An appeal was filed with this 

eourt by High Falcon onor about May 10, 2002. 

Standing of People's Counsel 

Under Baltimore County Charter Sec. 524.1 (b), People's Counsel is 

responsible to defend the comprehensive zoning maps and master plan in the public 

interest. In determining the public interest, the office must look to the law. The courts 

have approved or recognized the standing of the People's Counsel in many published 

cases: People's Counsel v. A.V. Williams 45 Md. App. 617 (1980); People's Counsel 

v. Webster 65 Md. App. 694 (1986); People's Counsel v. Mockard 73 Md. App.340 

(1987); People's Counsel v.MarylandMarine Mfg. Co. 316 Md. 491 (1989); Board 

ofChild Care v. Harker 316 Md. 683 (1989); People's Counsel v. Mangione 85 Md. 

App. 738 (1991); Red Roof Inns v. People's Counsel 96 Md. App. 219 (1993); United· 

Parcel Service v. People's Counsel 336 Md. 569 (1994); Security Management Co. v. 

Baltimore County 104 Md. App. 234 (1995), cert. denied; People's Counsel v. 

Beachwood .107 Md. App. 627 (1995), cert. denied; Umerley v. People's Counsel 108 

Md. App. 496 (1996), cert. denied; People's Counsel v. Prosser 119 Md. App. 150 

(1998); Riffm v. People's Counsel 137 Md. App. 90 (2001), cert. denied; Marzullo v. 

Kahl366 Md. 158 (2001); and People's Counsel v. Country Ridge Shopping Center 

144 Md. App. 580 (2002). These have included not only reclassifications (Williams, 
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Mockard, Beachwood, Prosser), special exceptions (Webster, Mangione, Umerley, 

Country Ridge), variances (Red Roof Inns, Riffin), and the master plan (again, 

Webster), but also cases involving mainly legal interpretation of the applicable zoning 

regulations and maps, usually involving "special hearings." (Maryland Marine, 

Harker, United Parcel Service, Marzullo) and cases involving constitutional issues 

(Security Management). 

FACTS 

Petitioner, High Falcon Corp, is owned by Len Stoler, ("Stoler"), the high profile, and 

long-time owner of several car dealerships located on Reistertown Road in Owings Mills, 

Maryland. It is doubtful there is anyone in the metropolitan Baltimore area who has not seen 

his television and print ads describing the site '''5 miles north ofBaltimore Beltway Exit 20". 

(T. 95). . Stoler has purchased land adjoining his current operations in order to add a Hyundai 

dealership to this megaplex, the site of the many other dealerships in the Stoler group. The 

entire complex, including the instant site, contains approximately 12 Y2 acres. 

Stoler requests a sign twice as large in area than is permitted by the zoning 

regulations. 

Stoler wants the largest sign possible, as a perceived commercial advantage vis a vis 

other businesses in the area. Every businessman in Baltimore County can make this claim, If 

. a variance is permitted for every perceived commercial advantage for the property owner, the 

sign regulations become meaningless. Stoler also claims Hyundai does not make a 50 square 

foot sign. 
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Reistertown Road is an active north-south commercial corridor that extends from 

Baltimore City to Carroll County (becoming Westminster Pike in northern Baltimore 

County). Its topography is uniform throughout its stretch in Baltimore County: There are 

small hills and small valleys, none of which have hampered the success of the numerous 

commercial businesses, restaurants, etc. that line the corridor. Its desirability is evident 

because Stoler chose to invest $2,000,000 to pur,chase and renovate the site to add to his 

current dealerships, which are located on contiguous property on the eaSt side ofReistertoWn 

Road, to the immediate north and south of the subject site. Stoler claims to have invested 

$2,000,000 in the site but refuses to commission a sign that conforms to the zoning 

regulations. 

Active and varied retail uses and restaurants are located all along the east and west 

sides ofReisterstown Road, including the "hills and dales". 

The sign law was enacted prior to Stoler's purchase of the site in October, 1997. 

The subject parcel itself is a corner lot on 1.05 acres at the intersection of 

Reistertown Road and High Falcon Road. There is nothing unique about the site. It is 

identical to the rrumy other lots zoned Business Roadside (B.R.) on this corridor. The B.R. 

zone is the most intense of all the business zones in the County, permitting hundreds ofuses, 

including all the uses in the Business Local (B.L.) and Business Major (B.M.) zones. 

While many uses on Reisterstown Road rely on spontaneous business, an automobile 

dealership is more destination driven. Stoler acknowledges his ads provide detailed 

directions from all points in the Metropolitan Baltimore area. His dealership has been located 

here for 34 years and he is well known: Apparently, the site serves him well since he 

continues to expand at the site rather than move elsewhere. (T. 67). 
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The Hyundai manufacturer recommends 3 sign sizes for its dealers but none is 

mandatory. (T.92). But they are cookie-cutter recommendations for dealers nation-wide, with 

no consideration for local zoning laws. Since all the signs have the same style of lettering, it 

appears the logo identity is the important factor, not the face size. (T. 103). Stoler chose the 

middle size and expects to be rewarded for not choosing the largest. But like Goldilocks, he 

. too wants what he is not entitled to have. No state law requires a sign larger than permitted 

under local zoning laws. Most new car dealers are located along busy commercial corridors 

in the County. They are all subject to the same sign laws. The sign regulations are applied 

uniformly to automobile dealerships throughout the County. 

THE LAW 

BCZR 450 and BCZR 307 

A. After a multi-year extensive study, with input from citizenS, county agencies 

and businesses, the Baltimore County Council amended the regulations for all signs in the 

County. The comprehensive statute was enacted in 1997 as BCZR 450. The legislation may 

be the most detailed zoning statute in the Regulations. It includes defmitions, policies and 

fmdings, a 9 page chart, administrative provisions, and an abatement requirement for existing 

signs. All signs are regulated by the zone in which they are proposed, or by the specific type 

ofbusiness they serve. New car dealerships have their own separate category on the Chart: 

"A new motor vehicle dealership may display one sign not to exceed 50 

square feet." BCZR 450.4.5.(g). 

This provision allows for illumination ofthe double-faced sign. Only one sign is 

permitted for a new car dealership, But the provision also recognizes that nowadays, most 

dealers own more than one franchise. BCZR permits one 50 ft. sign for each franchise. Ifthe 
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franchise signs are combined on a single pole, each franchise sign may be 75 feet, for a total 

of 300 square feet ofsignage. 

Stoler operates multi~franchises but displays separate signs. 

B. The variance statute is found in BCZR 307.1: 

" .•. the County Board of Appeals, upon appeal, shall have and 

they are hereby given the power to grant variances from ... sign regulations only in 

cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

structure which is the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with 

the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or 

unreasonable hardship ..•. Furthermore, any such variance shall be granted only if in 

. strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said •.. sign regulations, and only in such 

manner as to grant reliefwithout injury to public health, safety and general welfa·re." 

The sign law itself contains further restrictions on requests for sign variances. This is 

extraordinary and must be considered an important restriction on granting sign variances. 

Along with the size of the sign requested, it was a significant factor in People's Counsel's 

appeal from the Deputy Zoning Commisisoner's decision. 

"A. Interpretation. 

1. In considering requests for special exceptions and variances, the 

provisions of this section shall be strictly construed,unless the demonstrable effect of a 

liberal construction will prevent or reduce the confusion and visual clutter caused by 

. excessive signage." BCZR 450.8 A. 

The sign standards are the minimum required. People's Counsel mows ofno other 

state or local regulation that would permit a sign larger than 50 ft at this site. Stoler did not 
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cite any other regulation that would entitle him to a larger sign. Even so, the zoning 

regulations would prevail: 

" Interpretation. In their interpretation and application, these regulations 

shall be held to the minimum requirements for the promotion of the public health, 

safety, convenience and general welfare. Where these regulations impose a greater 

restriction on the use of ... land ... or impose other higher standards than are imposed 

by the provisions of any law, ordinance, regulation, or private agreement, these 

regulations shall control. •.." BCZR 600. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

The appellate courts have emphasized on numerous occasions the Circuit Court's 

narrow and limited scope ofreview ofan administrative agency decision. The source for the 

authority of the County Board ofAppeals (CBA) in zoning matters is set forth in the 

Baltimore County Code ("BCC") 602: 

"The county board of appeals shall have and may exercise the following 

functions and powers: (a) Appeals/rom orders relating to zoning. The county board of 

appeals shall have and exercise all the functions and duties relating to zoning described 

in Article 25A of the Annotated Code ofMaryland ..." 

Article 25A provides the CBA shall hear" ... An application for a zoning variation 

or exception••. and shall file an opinion which shall include a statement of the facts 

found and the grounds for its decision." 

The case at hand involves a typical CBA zoning decision, requiring factual findings 

and application ofthe law to the facts. Appellate Courts have held the agency's fact-finding· 
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involves the drawing of inferences, and the agency may consider the "legislative intent" 

when interpreting and applying the zoning regulations. Marzullo v Kahl, 366 Md 158 (2001). 

The CBA in the instant case recognized the applicable variance standards for signs in 

BCZR 450.8 and the general variance standards as described in the more recent seminal 

variance case in the Court of Special Appeals- Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App 691 (1995). 

(CBA Opinion, p. 3-4). 

Appellate courts recognize and support the CBA's role in interpretation ofzoning 

regulations in discussing the deference given to the agency's decision: "The interpretation 

of a statute by those officials charged with administering the statute is... entitled to 

weight." Board of Physician Quality Assurance v. Banks, 354 Md. 59 (1999). "Thus, an 

administrative agency's interpretation and application of the statute which the agency .. 

administers should ordinarily be given considerable weight by reviewing courts.•. As 

stated in Banks, even though the decision of the Board of Appeals was based on the law, 

its expertise should be taken into consideration and its decision should be afforded 

appropriate deference in our analysis of whether it was "premised upon an erroneous 

conclusion of law." Marzullo, supra 173. 

The "fact-finding" role of the administrative agency is long-standing, and nearly 

unassailable by the reviewing court. If there is substantial evidence in the record to support 

the Board's factual fmdings, the decision must be upheld on appeal. A "clearly erroneous" 

standard, also known as the "fairly debatable rule", applies to the agency's fmdings of fact. It 

is described as "whether a reasoning mind reasonably could have reached the factual 

conclusion the agency reached", but does not permit under any circumstances 'Judicial fact­
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fmding or a substitution ofjudicial judgment for agency judgment. Enviro-Gro v. 

Bockelman, 88 Md. App. 323 (1991). 

Judge Cathell, in Bockel!ruY1 also reaffIrmed the language of Judge Hammond in 

Snowden v. City ofBaltimore, 224 Md. 443 (1961), on an aspect offact finding - drawing of 

inferences: 

"The heart of the fact finding process is often the drawing of inferences 

from the facts. The administrative agency is the one to whom is committed the drawing 

of whatever inferences reasonably are to be drawn from the factual evidence. The 

Court may not substitute itsjudgment on the question whether the inference drawn is . 

the right one or whether a different inference would be better supported. The test is 

reasonableness not rightness." 

The Court of Special Appeals could not be clearer: "Stated another way, 

substantial evidence pushes the Board's decision into the unassailable realm of a 

judgment call, one for which we may not substitute our own exercise of discretion." 

Eastern AD v. Baltimore, 128 Md. App. 494 (1999). 

The Court ofAppeals has supported a consistent threshold ofagency discretion in 

fact finding. "... a reviewing court, be it a circuit court or an appellate court, shall 

apply the substantial evidence test to the final decisions of an administrative agency, 

but it must not itselfsubstitute its judgment for that of the agency." Baltimore Lutheran 

High School Association Inc. v Employment Security Administration, 302 Md. 649 (1985) ... 

More recently, in People's Counsel v. Country Ridge, 144 Md. App. 580,593 

(2002), the Court of Special Appeals also reaffirmed the deference due the administrative 

. agency. "We need not necessarily agree that the Board of Appeals was correct in its 



interpretation of its earlier decision. We will affirm its interpretation ifthere is any 

reasonable basis that could have supported it." 

See also Harford County v. Bel Air Realty, 148 Md. App. 244 (2002), where the CSA 

upheld the zoning agency's decision and reversed the Circuit Court on the limited scope of 

review for an appellate court. 

The agency's fmdings of facts can be reversed in only those rare instances of 

illegality, arbitrariness and unreaspnableness. 

The 'CBA' s decision here is commendable for its (i) identification of the issues, (ii) 

interpretation of the zoning laws, and (iii) assessment and application of the facts. In its 

factual analysis, the CBA reviewed the testimony ofPetitioner's witnesses, the 

approximately 23 pictures submitted, and the aerial map with elevation markings ( T. 42-45) 

to find the following: 

• 	 The site is not unique because Reisterstown Road is a "rolling road which has many 

peaks and valleys" and many other nearby businesses work with the same topography. 

(Opinion, p. 4). 

• 	 Petitioner's 10+ acre site ofvarious new car dealerships makes the site easily 

recognizable. (Opinion, pp. 3,4). 

• 	 , There is no evidence of practical difficulty or hardship because the permitted 50 square 

foot sign would be visible along Reisterstown Road, in addition to the other Stoler 

dealerships' signs at the complex. (Opinion, p. 4). 

• 	 Stoler presented no evidence that he would lose his Hyundai dealership if the variance for 

the larger sign is not granted. (Opinion, pp. 3,4). 

• 	 There was no evidence that a 50 sq. ft. sign could not be constructed. (Opinion, p. 4). 
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The CBA de.cision is correct on both of the required fronts. First, there is no doubt the 

CBA interpreted and applied the proper variance regulations under BCZR. Second, the 

factual findings cannot be reversed on appeal, absence a finding of arbitrariness. Clearly, the 

fmdings by the CBA here were made after a careful review of the evidence. The CBA was 

not persuaded the site is unique or that hardship or practical difficulty would result. Its 

decision must be affirmed under the standards for judicial review. 

STOLER IS NOT ENTITLED TO A VARIANCE UNDER THE 
STATUTE AND CASE LAW 

BCZR 307.1 states that the CBA may grant variances: 

"..• from sign regulations only in cases where special circumstances or 

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of 

the variance request and where strict compliance with the zoning regulations of 

Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable 

. hardship." 

This standard requires proof ofthe following by Stoler: 

1. 	 That the land or structure is "unique," a zoning term ofart; 

2. 	 That the uniqueness "results" in "practical difficulty" pertinent to zoning 

compliance; 

3. 	 That there is true "practical difficulty," another zoning term of art; and 

4. 	 That any such "practical difficulty" is not self-created. 

The purpose ofvariance law is to- allow rellef so that a property owner has some 

reasonable use of his property. See 3 Young, Anderson's American Law ofZoning 4th
, Sec. 

20.02 (1996): 
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The underlying purposes of administrative relief have been discussed in an 
" .,~'!'" ' --------­

earlier chapter, but specifically, with respect to variances, it is said that a variance is 

'designed as an escarut-h.3!£!l from the literal terms ofthe ordinance which, if strictly 
..---:::- '" 1,. • - ill '-~t~" --w- 44 '"' i¢l)(~ .....~ 

applied, would deny a property owner all be_neficial use of his land and thus amount to 
;;;;,OJ ,~~...-.!y-;., ...-r~"f'~"'~'7~-~~'·-~(....,....,.~'.n.~Ci 4Aor::;;;;::.........,,"*,,,._ ~eJt ::~ 


confiscation. ' .....--­
The fIrst inquiry here is whether the property is peculiar or "unique." Ifevidence of 

uniqueness is msufficient or unpersuasive, the inquiry ends there. Cromwell v. Ward 102 

Md. App. 691 (1995); Umerley v. People's Counsel 108 Md.App. 497 (1996); Riffm v. 

People's Counsel 137 Md. App. 90 (2001). If this threshold is passed, the further question is 

whether the unique condition results in "practical difficulty." McLean v. Soley 270 Md. 208, 

213-15 (1973). 

The word "unique" is defined strictly. Otherwise, anyone could make some sort of 

claim. In Cromwell, 102 Md.App. at 710 (1995), the Court stated: 

"In the zoning context the 'unique' aspect of a variance requirement does 
~ M • __~,____=____,_._.~. 

not ~9J.b.e",exten.t~of.i~.provenients"upon",the.proper.ty,~Qr...!!P~!!"I!.!L~~""" 
"......----. , 

'Uniqueness' of a property for zoning purposes requires that the 

subject property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties 

in the area, i.c.:., its shape,topography, subsurface condition, environmental 
~~ " '_III " ,,~ .• ~"""",-""""-~"",,-.,,, -- -,,-~... ,01 "4O:=~*~tu "'.. 

, factors, historical significance, access or nOD-access to navigable waters, 
~_~"""",,,,,,~~,,,,,,,,,,,,,,__~,,~"''''/I~....~~_·T .... ,.,_.'-. ~r.·~ .• ~,:""",'_;.." _ .. _.,\~.,_~..... _...,.--.-" 

practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such as obstructions) or-----=------­
. other similar restrictions. In respect to structures, it would relate to such 

characteristics as unusual architectural aspects and bearing or party walls." 
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Applied properly to th!! evidence, the uniqueness and practical difficulty standards are 

intended to limitthe grant ofvariances. As Judge Cathell pointed out in Cromwell, supra: 

~~------------~~------------------
"The general rule is that the authority to grant a variance should be exercised' ---------.----- ..--~-.--

sparingly and only under exceptional circumstances. See, e.g.,A. Rathkopf, 3 The law of 

Zoning and Planning Section 38 (1978)." Id. 651 A.2d 424,430. 

Stoler has the burden ofproving he meets the standards for a variance. His evidence 

falls well short ofthe uniqueness requirement. Stoler presented no evidence that the site's 

size, shape, subsurface conditions, or environmental factors make it unique. There is no issue 

ofhistorical significance, navigable waters, or restrictions from abutting properties. Stoler . . 

argues the topography makes his site unique. He claims the site sits in a trough on 

Reisterstown Road. But other businesses also operate nearby within the same topography .. 

Also, much ofReisterstown Road in the County is a series ofhills and troughs. Mr. Howe, 

the engineer, described Reisterstown Road as "Up and down. It's not flat." (T.15). The CBA 

also had in evidence the GIS (aerial) map (P.C. Exh. # 1), which confrrming the CBA's 

fmdings. 

The CBA was not persuaded. It stated in its Opinion: "In reviewing tht; facts of this 

case, the Board is unable to find that the property in question is unique. There is no 

question that Reisterstown Road is a rolling road which has many peaks and valleys . 
. 

This property is located in a trough of Reisterstown Road, along with several other 

properties. There are other properties in other valleys of Reisterstown Road along the 

full extent of the road." (Opinion, p.4). 

The CBA's decision is consistent with a similar case decided in 1993. The CBA 

rejected a variance fora larger sign in Red RoofInns v. People's Counsel, 96 Md. App. 219, 
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624 A.2d 1281 (1993). Petitioner Red RoofInn argued the low elevation of the site at the 

intersection ofTirt~onium and Greenspring Roads made it unique under variance law. The 

CBA rejected the uniqueness argument and denied the variance. The Circuit Court for 

Baltimore County (Judge Cahill) and the CSA affrrmed the Board of Appeals. Even before 

the decision in Cromwell, emphasized the high standards required for a variance, the CBA 

and the Courts did not treat a topographical feature common to all the others in the area a s 

''uniqueness. " 

The CBA here found no uniqueness, and its decision is based on its analysis of the 

evidence. The variance could have been denied based on this finding alone. In the interest of 

completeness and in response to the evidence presented by Petitioner on the second prong, 

the CBA also addressed the practical difficulty standard. 

Practical Difficulty Defined and Analyzed 

The Court ofAppeals listed the criteria in McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208, 214-15 

(1973): 

"1) Whether compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 

area, set backs, frontage, height, bul!c or density would unreasonably prevent the 

owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity 

with stlch restrictions unnecessarily burdensome. 

2) Whether a grant of the variance applied for would do substantial justice to 

the applicantas well as to other property owners inthe district, or whether a lesser 

relaxation than that applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the 

property invo lved and be more consistent with justice to other property' owners .. 

14 




3) Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the 

ordinance will be observed and public safety and welfare secured." 

. These criteria are interrelated and must be analyzed together. 

Stoler's main arguments - (i) The Hyundai manufacturer prefers bigger signs and 

offers 3 sizes, all ofwhich exceed the limit under BCZR; (ii) Other signs in the area are 

larger; (iii) Customers will not be able to locate the Hyundai dealership - are not criteria for a 

variance. 

(i) Stoler admitted his letter from Hyundai (Pet. Exh. 12) did not say he would lose 

the dealership if he did not use one of the three sign~ suggested by Hyundai. (T. p.92) .. Nor 

did Stoler produce any written evidence of such a threat from Hyundai. 

The CBA noted that Stoler tried to speculate on this but there was no evidence to that 

effect. (Opinion, pp. 3,4). Moreover, the CBA correctly pointed out that manufacturers dQ 

not control zoning in Baltimore County. "In addition, the Board does not feel that large 

corporations shou ld be in the position of being able to. dictate the size of the signage in 

Baltimore County." (Opinion, p. 4). 

The CBA took a similar position in denying a variance In the Matter of Alban Tractor 

Co.. Inc. supra. 

(ii) The CBA was correctto dismiss the evidence ofother and/or larger signs in the 

area. Although the engineer was asked to render an opinion on the need for the sign variance, 

-
he admitted he was not even aware of the abatement requirement under the zoning 

regulations. He admitted having no knowledge as to whether other signs in the area were . 

non-conforming or illegal. The CBA correctly noted that the zoning variances granted on 
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other sites were rendered prior to enactment of the new standards under BCZR 450 (T. 128). 

They were irrelevant to the relief requested in the instant case. 

Stoler wants a bigger sign for commercial advantage. This is not an element of 

practical difficulty. His position was rejected by the CBA and appeilateCourts in Red Roof, 

supra at 1283: 

"The Board's conclusion rested, in part, on its belief that the testimony 

clearly demonstrated that appellant wants the taller sign 'principally for advertising 

purposes to attract motorists on Interstate 83 [and] to be able to compete with other 

motels in the area. '" 

(iii) The evidence that Stoler would suffer hardship and practical difficulty because 

customers would not be able to locate the Hyundai dealership was unfounded. 

Both Stoler and his engineer described the 10-12 acre complex of Stoler automobile 

dealerships, complete with a multitude of illuminated freestanding and wall-mounted signs, 

as having a recognizable identity. Howe stated: "Certainly, Mr. Stoler's automobile 

complex takes up a good portion ofthis area."(T. 15,34,35,50,51). Stoler has been 

operating from this location since 1968. He advertises the location, complete with exact 

directions, on radio and television. 

Howe attempted to use the busy commercial site as evidence that the Hyundai 

dealership would be difficult to locate. But he admitted other commercial areas of the County 

such as York Road have similar commercial businesses and traffic (T. 40).· As the CBA 

pointed out on page 3 of its Opinion, this is the only Hyundai dealership in the northwest 

County. 
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Stoler cannot use his own repeated expansions at the locale as a basis for the 

. 	"clutter" that justifies a larger sign. The Court of Appeals has rejected variance requests for 

expansion whose essence is relative advantage or convenience to the property owner. Pem 

Constr. Co. v. City ofBaltimore, 233 Md. 372 (1964), Cleleand v. City ofBaltimore, 198 Md. 

440 (1951) and Marino v. City of Baltimore, 215 Md. 206 (1957). 

The appellate courts have also rejected variance claims based on financial or revenue 
, , 

considerations. Burns v. Mayor & City Council, 251 Md. 554 (1968), Daml v. County Board 

of Appeals, 258 Md. 157 (1970) and Cromwell, supra, quoting Xanthos v. Board of 

Adjustment, 685 P.2d 1032, 1037 (1985): 

Hardship is not demonstrated by economic loss alone .. Every person 

requesting a variance can indicate some economic loss. To allow a variance any time 

any ~conomic loss is alleged would make a mockery ofthe zoning program." 

The CBA weighed the evidence and was not persuaded that having a 50 square foot 

sign instead of a 96 square foot sign resulted in hardship and practical difficulty. That is all 

that is needed to affirm the agency decision. Judge Moylan said in Pollard's v. Berman's, 137 

Md. App.277, 768 A.2d 131,137 (2001): 

" ..• all that was required was that the Board be not persuaded .•. 'Mere 

non-persuasions. : . requires nothing hut a state ofhonest dOll:ht. It is virtually, alheit 

perhaps not totally, impossihle to find reversihle e"or in that regard. '" (citations omitted). 

TheCBA's findings, and the application of the law to those findings, cannot be 

ignored, rejected, or subordinated. The variance must be denied and the decision ofthe CBA 

should be afftrmed. 
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EXERCISE OF POLICE POWERS 


Stoler's suggestion that the regulation ofsigns is not within the police power or is an 

abuse of the power is contrary to prevailing law. 

The Supreme Court established the constitutionality ofzoning to regulate land use. 

See Reinman v. Little Rock. 237 U.S. 371 (stables); Cusack Co. v. City ofChicago, 212 

U.S. 526 (signs); Hadacheck v. Sabaastil:Yl; 239 U.S. 394 (brick manufacturing). The Court 

sustained comprehensive zoning in Euclid v. Amber Realty Co., 272 U. S. 365. Later 

Supreme Court cases include Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas, 416 U.S. 1 (rooming houses); 

and Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City ofNew York, 438 U.S. 104 (landmark restrictions). 

The Maryland Court of Appeals has likewise sustained zoning as an exercise ofthe 

police power. See Tighe v. Osborne, 150 Md. 452 (1926), Jack Lewis, Inc. v. Baltimore, 164 

Md. 146 (1933), Grant v. City ofBaltimore, 212 Md. 301 (1957), City ofBaltimore v. 
! . 

Borinsky, 239 Md. 611 (1965). 

EQUAL PROTECTION 

Stoler claims the existence oflarger business signs in the area, approved under zoning 

regulations in effect at the time, creates an unacceptable disadvantage for him and violates 

the equal protection clause. He offered no testimony or evidence on the equal protection 

issue at the CBA hearing. He made a vague, but far from emphatic, reference to equal 

protection in his closing argument. It is questionable that he preserved the issue for appeal. 

The validity ofa zoning ordinance cannot be raised for the first time on appeal. 

Bowie v. Board ofCountyComm's ofHoward Co., 253 Md. 602, cert. denied 90 S. Ct. 264. 
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Administrative agencies have authority to decide Constitutional issues, and the issues 

must be raised at that leveL This is discussed at length by Judge Eldridge in Insurance 

Commissioner v. Equitable, 339 Md. 596,615 (1995). 

" It is sometimes said, . ; . that an administrative agency or official 

has no authority 'to declare' a statute unconstitutional. This is a correct statement of 

Maryland law in the sense that an administrative agency or official is not empowered to 

render a declaratory judgment with respect to the constitutionality of a statute .... 

Nevertheless, the lack of authority to issue a declaratory judgment or ruling on the 

constitutionality of a statute does not mean than an administrative agency or official, in 

the course of rendering a decision in a matter falling within the agency's jurisdiction, 

must ignore applicable law simply because the source ofthat law is the state or federal 

constitution.... Moreover, over the past fifty years, when many statutes have provided 

for quasi-judicial administrative proceedings to resolve the innumerable controversies 

and problems associated with our modern age, this Court has consistently taken the 

position that constitutional issues, including the constitutionality of applying particular 

statutes, can and often must be raised and initially decided in the statutorily prescribed 

administrative proceedings." 

. Judge Eldridge, at 619, referred to Poe v. Baltimore City, 241 Md. 302 (1966). 

"It is particularly within the expertise of an administrative body such as the Board to 

marshall and sift the evidence presented in a hearing ... and to make and . 

administrative finding as to whether, on the evidence, the application of the ordinance 

. to the property involved deprives the owner of any reasonable use of it. Such a finding 

is subject to court review on the question of constitutionality, as a matter of law." 
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A. NONCONFORMING USES 


Stoler's equal protection claim is based on a complete mischaracterization and 

misunderstanding of the "nonconforming use" in land use law. 

A nonconforming use is defmed in BCZR: 

"A legal use that does not conform to a use regulation for the zone in 

which it is located or to a special regulation applicable to such a use. A specifically 

named use described by the adjective "nonconforming" is a nonconforming use." 

BCZR: 101 

" A nonconforming use (as defined in Section 101) may continue except as 

otherwise specifically provided in these regulations, provided upon any change from 

such nonconforming use to any other use whatsoever, or any abandonment or 

disc~)Dtinuance of such use for a period of one y~ar or more, the right to continue or 

resume such nonconforming use shall terminate." BCZR 104. 

Signs approved under prior regulations that do not confonn to the current law are 

non-conforming. BCZR 450 provides for these nonconforming signs to be removed, or 

"abate" no later than 15 years from the enactment oflaw in 1997. (See attached BCZR). 

The Court ofAppeals discussed nonconforming billboard signs and abatement in 

Grant v. City ofBaltimore, 212 Md. 301. The first zoning laws in the City prohibited 

billboards in residential districts, although existing billboards could remain as 

nonconforming uses. Later a City Council resolution established an abatement period of 5 

years to remove the nonconforming billboards. Judge Hammond gives a nice summary of the 

history ofnonconforming uses in zoning law: 
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"Nonconforming uses have been a problem since the inception of 

zoning. Originally they were not regarded as serious handicaps to its operation; it was 

felt they would be few and likely to be e.liminated by the passage of time and restrictions 

on their expansion. For these reasons and because it was thought that to require 

immediate cessation would be harsh and unreasonable, a deprivation of rights in 

property out of proportion to the public benefits to be obtained and so, 

unconstitutional, and finally a red flag to property owners at a time when strong 

opposition might have jeopardized the chance of any zoning, most, if not all, zoning 

ordinances provided that lawful uses existing on the effective date of the law could 

continue although such uses could no thereafter be begun. Nevertheless, the earnest aim 

and ultimate purpose of zoning was and is to recuse nonconformance to conformance as 

speedily as possible with due regard to the legitimate interests of all concerned, and the 

ordinances forbid or limit expansion of nonconforming uses and forfeit the right to 

them upon abandonment ofthe use or the destruction ofthe improvements housing the 

use.•.. In Dorman v. Mayor and c.c. of Baltimore, 187 Md. 678, 684, the issue was 

whether a nonconforming use had been abandoned. Judge Markell said for the Court, 

in speaking of the aim of bringing about general conformity: 'The right under 

Paragraph 11 to 'continue' a non-conforming use is not a perpetual easement to make a 

use on one's property detrimental to his neighbors and forbidden to them." (citations 
; 

omitted). 

This comports with the earlier case ofBeyer v. City ofBaltimore, 182 Md. 444 

(1943) where Judge Marbury discussed nonconforming uses at page 453: 
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"Non-conforming, as the word itself indicates, means something different 

from the use which the municipal authorities consider best for the public health, 

welfare, morals and safety in that area. It is to avoid injustice that zoning ordinances 

generally except existing non-conforming uses. Some permit their extension to a limited 

extent, but the public effort is not to extend, but rather to permit to exist as long as 

necessary, and then to require conformity for the future." 

Later in 1982, Judge Davidson in County Council ofPG Co. v. E.L. Gardner, Inc., 

443 A.2d 114, 119 reaffirmed the spirit of these earlier cases in discussing mterpretation of 

nonconforming use statutes: "These local ordinances and regulations must be strictly 

construed in order to effectuate the purpose of eliminating nonconforming uses." 

Stoler's position that he should be able to erect the same size sign as nonconforming 

signs along Reisterstown Road turns zoning law completely upside down. It conflicts with 

the conventional treatment ofnonconforming uses and structures in Maryland and other 

jurisdictions'. The plethora of zoning treatises and appellate cases support the elimination, 

not the creatio!1 ofnon-conforming uses. 

Judge Marbury states this in City ofBaltirnore v. Byrd, 191 Md.632, 637 (1948), after 

recognizing the authority of a subdivision to enact zoning law: 

"Zoning is an exercise of police power which, for the public good, takes 

away some of the righ ts of individuals to use their property as they please, and at the 

same time gives them rights to restrict injurious uses of the property of others. Th is 

cannot be done by piecemeal legislation. It can only be upheld as part of a general plan 

for a community which sets apart certain areas for residence purposes, and permits 

commercial business in other areas where it is established or where such use is 
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obviously suitable. Such a plan must be attuned to the public bealtb, welfare and safety. 

It must not be arbitrary, nor can it be discriminating, except insofar as is necessary for 

the proper establisbment of the various kinds of districts permitted .... authority is 

'given the local legislative bodies to divide their municipalities into districts and witbin 

such districts, to regulate and restrict the erection or use of buildings, structures or 

land. All such regu lations must be uniform for each class or kind of building 

througbout any district, but the regulations in one district may vary from those in other 

districts. 

In tbe Baltimore City Zoning ordinance are provisions for non­

conforming uses which existed at tbe time of its passage, and there are provisions for 

the extension oftbese uses. We bave held tbat these last provisions sbould be strictly 

construed, as tbe intention ofthe ordinance is not to allow them to multiply." 

See also Anderson's Law ofZoning, 4th Edition. Section 6.01 et.seq.for a general 

discussion ofcases nationwide, all ofwhich emphasize the need to eliminate nonconforming 

uses, and support reasonable abatement periods to cease the use. 

Even so, the presence of nonconforming signs in the area does not entitle Stolerto 

ignore zoning standards. In Minor v. Shifflett, 252 Md. 158, 167 (1969), Judge Smith wrote 

for the majority of the court that refused to rezone a site because nonconforming uses existed 

in the area: 

"The presence of a nonconforming use in an area would not and could 

not be evidence of error in original zoning requiring a change of classification. To so 

bold would defeat the very purpose of zoning. Ordinarily, planners expect tbat 

nonconforming uses will wither on tbe vine, so to speak, and ultimately disappear." 
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B. CURRENT LAW APPLIES 


Stoler's position that applying the current sign law to him is a denial ofequal 

protection conflicts with the well-settled administrative law principle that current law applies 

to new applicants and pending cases. 

It is axiomatic that current zoning laws apply to a new application. Stoler's 

application for the sign was made 3 years after the sign legislation was enacted. It's not even 

a close call. It is not up to the property owner to decide which zoning laws he will follow and 

which he will ignore. 

Moreover, property owners with a pending zoning case must abide by legislation 

enacted after the application is made. "Until all necessary approvals, including all final 

court approvals, are obtained" is the standard described by Judge Cathell in Powell v. 

Calvert County, 368 Md. 400, 409, 795 A.2d 96,101 (2002). 

The only exception is the rarely applicable "vested rights". Vested rights requires a 

valid permit or occupancy permit and sufficient construction so that the public is aware that 

the land is committed to the use. Vested rights will not apply if there is no final court 

approval. Powell, supra. See also Marzullo v. Kahl, 366 Md. 158 (2001). Even Stoler 

recognizes no vested rights exist here, and does not claim the sign is vested. 

Stoler's attempts to avoid application ofa 3-year-old law are groundless, even 

frivolous. He turns on its head the well-established zoning principles pertaining to (i) non­

conforming uses and structures, and (ii) the law applicable to a variance request. 
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C. THERE IS NO EQUAL PROTECTION ISSUE HERE 


Sign regulation is a valid zoning consideration and serves a legitimate state objective. 

The general findings and policies in BCZR 450.1 (attached) states clearly the sign laws 

support the County's interest in public safety, economic viability and protection ofresources. 

The Appellants in Donnelly Adv. Corp. v. City ofBalto., 279Md. 660 (1977) 

challenged a sign ordinance on equal protection grounds. The City ordinance prohibited 

billboards in the Oldtown section ofBaltimore, although other types ofadvertising signs 

were permitted. The Court noted: "Because neither fundamental rights nor suspect 

classifications involved only a rational relationship to a permissible state objective need 

be shown. Id at 669."; 

"As to appellants' claim that the distinction in Oldtown between on~ and 

off-premises advertising violates equal protection, we think that Railway Express 

Agency v. New York, 336 U.S. 106 .•. (1949) is dispositive. There, the Supreme Court 

upheld a New York City traffic regulation prohibiting vehicles from carrying any 

commercial messages other than those advertising the business of the vehicle's owner. 

In concurrence, Mr. Justice Jackson articulated the rationale we find persuasive in this 

case as well: "I think the answer has to be that the hireling may be put in a class by 

himself and may be dealt with differently than those who act on their own ..." Id. 

In other words, the legislature can differentiate among types of signs permitted in an 

area. 

The Court in Donnelly also found the sign ordinance promoted public health, 

security, general welfare, and morals and was thus a valid exercise of the police power. 

Furthermore, the Court rejected Appellant's daim that the sign prohibition constituted a 
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taking for which it was entitled to compensation because the Appellant was not deprived of 

all beneficial use of its property. Id. 670-67l. 

Likewise, in Massage Parlors v. Mayor & City Council. etc., 398 A.2d 52 (1979), 

where Appellants claimed a licensing ordinance violated equal protection, the Court Pointed 

out that for equal protection purposes, legislative classification is "presumed to be 

constitutional." The Court, recognizing that the equal protection clause guarantees that 

similar persons will be treated in a similar manner, pointed out: "However, it does Dot deny 

to a state or local government tbe power to treat different classes of persons differently, 

provided tbose classifications are based upon permissible criteria and are not 

arbitrarily used to burden a group of individuals. If tbe government classification 

relates to a legitimate government purpose tbe classifications will be permitted." 

(citations omitted). 

In the instant case there is no prohibition of signs for new car dealerships, but only a 

reasonable. limitation on size. There is no different application ofzoning regulations within a 

class or use, Stoler is not treated differently from other new car dealers, nor from any other 

commercial enterprise in Baltimore County. All are subject to BCZR 450, and all have 

similar size limitations. 

The cases cited by Stoler involve facts and statutes that differ markedly fromthe 

inst~ce case. His arguments produce convoluted and twisted results. Stoler suggests a 

future compliance date for all signs to be uniform and in conformity with the law. In the 

interim, he claims the prior law, and not the new law, would apply to new signs. In addition 

to turning the zoning laws on its head, the consequences of this scenario present disastrous 
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choices for a property owner and additional expenses. If Stoler's position is adopted, 


irrational consequences would result: 


1. 	 Erection ofa new sign in accordance with the former law would have to 

be removed by the compliance date, requiring the property owner to end 

up purchasing two signs. Additionally, the life span of the first sign would 

vary, depending on how far out from the compliance date the sign was 

purchased. A property owner or tenant that opted to spend once for a sign 

that complies with the new law would still have a smaller sign than 

someone who was willing to purchase two signs, one before and one after 

the compliance date. 

2. 	 Existing signs under the former law would have to be replaced by the 

compliance date. Disparity in size would still exist for the transition period 

until the compliance date. 

If Stoler's variance is granted, his sign would not be subject to abatement; those who 

comply or must abate woul~ have a smaller sign; the disparity would continue, but Stoler 

would have the larger sign. If the law is applied without exception, all signs would be 

. uniform when the abatement period expires. 

Stoler is not limited to one sign for the nine types ofcars he sells at his complex. 

Other businesses are limited to a single sign, even if they offer different services. In the 

. 	 .. 

Matter ofAlban Tractor Co., Inc, before the CBA, (1999), the Alban Tractor company 

argued it was entitled to a larger sign to include both tractor sales and its new rental division, 

because the manufacturer recommended it. The CBA applied BCZR 450 and denied a 

variance for a larger sign to accommodate the additional services. 
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The CBA in the instant case concluded that a 50ft sign for the Hyundai franchise 

would provide adequate notice ofa Hyundai dealership to potential customers on 

Reisterstown Road. There is no denial ofequal protection. 

CAROLE S. DtMrLIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

--, ~ 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ~() day ofJanuary, 2003, a copy of the 

foregoing People's Counsel for Baltimore County's Memorandum was mailed to: Marvin I 

Singer, Esquire, 10 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 901, Baltimore, MD 21202. 

,~ ,V., ~, 
/7' 'j (: \ /", .~,,1A /r 4~ i- 0'.(/):'/Clt/...,y..c£:2-11, ? (~, 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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§ 440 SPECIAL REGULATIONS 	 § 450 

C. 	 Residential uses, except for housing for the elderly, are not permitted in areas 
where elementary, middle or high schools are over capacity, as determined by 
the Board of Education. 

D. 	 A PUD-C is not exempt from the provisions of Article 4A, Growth Management. 

440.8 	 Review. Proposals for a PUD-C shall be submitted and reviewed in accordance with 
the procedures specified in Section 430.11. 

Sections 441 through 449 

(Reserved) 


Section 450 

Signs 


[Bill No. 89-1997] 


450.1 	 Statement of general findings and policies. 

A. 	 Signs convey information which is essential for protecting the safety of 
Baltimore County's citizens, maintaining order within its communities and 
advancing the health of its economy. 

B. 	 Businesses, small and large, established and new, contribute to Baltimore 
County's economic welfare by creating jobs and job opportunities, developing 
under-utilized and revitalizing depressed· areas, and providing an expanded tax 
base. Because signage is necessary for the success and growth of businesses in 
the county, the regulation of signage must reasonably accommodate the needs of 
the business community. 

C. 	 The amount of signage in Baltimore County is excessive. Excessive signage 
unduly distracts drivers and pedestrians, thereby creating traffic and safety 
hazards, impairing the utility of the highway system, and reducing the 
effectiveness of signs and other devices necessary for directing and controlling 
traffic. 

D. 	 Baltimore County's appearance is marred, property values and public 
investments are jeopardized, scenic routes are diminished, and revitalization and 
conservation efforts are impeded by excessive signage and incompatible signage. 

E. 	 The existence of excessive and incompatible signage is contrary to the goals of 
the County Master Plan, as adopted and amended. Included among those goals 
are: 

1. 	 Improved quality of commercial corridors, including signage. 

2: 	 Improved compatibility between industrial and residential uses, including 
signage . 

. 3. 	 Enhanced control of placement, SIze and design of commercial corridor 
sIgnage. 
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RE: PETITION OF HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. * 

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION * 
OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT * 

IN THE CASE OF THE APPLICATION OF * 
HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. 
FOR A V ARIANCE on property located on the * FOR 
SIE comer Reisterstown Rd and High Falcon Rd n1317 Reisterstown Road) * 
4th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Before the County Board ofAppeals 
Case No. 00-559-A * 

* Case No. 3-C-02-005291 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL OF BALTIMORE 

COUNTY MEMORANDUM 


STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

. High Falcon Realty Corporation is the owner ofa 1 + acre ofcommercial property on 

the southeast comer ofReisterstown Road at the intersection ofHigh Falcon Road. It is the 

site ofa Hyundai dealership. The corporation is owned by Len Stoler, who operates several 

dealerships, on adjoining parcels. The site is zoned Business Roadside (B.R.). 

High Falcon filed a Petition for Variance to erect a 97 square foot, double.{~~ed 

..;' 
illuminated sign, 24 feet high. The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) pe,rmit a ' 

50 square foot, double-faced illuminated sign, 24 feet high for new car dealerships in 

Baltimore County. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner granted the Petition. A de novo appeal 

to the County B.oard ofAppeals ("CBA") by People's Counsel for Baltimore County. 



RE: PETITION OF HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. * INTIIE 

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE * 
DEClSlON OF THE COUNTY BOARD 
OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * CIRCUIT COURT 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF * 
HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. FOR A 
VARIANCE on property located on the * FOR 
SIE comer Reisterstown Rd and High Falcon Rd 
(11317 Reisterstown Road) * 
4th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Case No. 00-559-A before the 
County Board ofAppeals of Baltimore County * 

* Civil No. 3-C-02-5291 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, in accordance with Maryland Rule 7-204, 

submits this response to the Petition for Judicial Review filed by High Falcon Realty Corp., and states that it 

intends to participate in this action for Judicial Review. The undersigned participated in the proceeding before 

the County Board of Appeals. 

PE~~k&~~~ 
People's Counsel For Baltimore County 

~-~;~~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

\\/ ~'.1,:D FILEO Old Courthouse, Room 47 
: '1 

, 400 Washington Avenue 
iUfi'lM~'( 2Lt P ]: 03 Towson,JvID 21204 

.. ,__,_ .~:~'/'iin CQURt41O) 887-2188 
CLERh Or i t1i;- !:!'\~u'\T{

Bi>.LTlr10Rt. eu •• 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24th day ofMay, 2002, a copy of the foregoing Response to 

Petition for Judicial Review was mailed to Marvin 1. Singer, Esq., 10 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 901, 

Baltimore, MD 21202, attorney for Petitioner. 

f~M ~~ 
PETER MAX ZIMME~ 
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IN THE MATIER OF * BEFORETHE 

THE APPLICATION OF 

HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY 

LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST COR * OF 

REISTERSTOWN AND HIGH FALCON 

ROADS (11317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 


4TH ELECTION DISTRICT· * CASE NO. 00-559-A 

3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 


I * * * * * * * * * 

, I OPINION 

I Background 

!I This is an appeal by the Office of People's Counsel from a decision of the Deputy Zoning 

J Commissioner granting a variance to High Falcon Realty CorPoration for property located at 11 ~ 17 

IReisterstown Road in the Fourth Election District of Baltimore County. The property is zoned BR. The 

I .I variance granted was from § 450A.5(g) of the Baltimore County ZoningRegulations (BCZR) to permit a 

I double-faced illuminated free standing sign with an area of 96.85 sq. ft. per side in lieu of the permitted 50 

! sq. ft. per side. A hearing was held in this matter on October 10, 200 1. The Petitioners were represented by 
J . 

Marvin I. Singer, Esquire. The Office of People's Counsel was represented by Deputy People's Counsel 

Carole S. Demilio. A public deliberation was held on November 16, 2001. 

The variance request is to permit a double-faced illuminated freestanding sign for the Hyundai 

dealership operated by Mr. Leonard Stoler. The property which is the subject of the variance request 

consists of approximately 1.051 acres and is located on the southeast corner of the intersection of High 

Falcon Road and Reisterstown Road in the Reisterstown area of Baltimore County. The property was 

formerly the site of an abandoned Hardee's fRay Rogers' fast-food restaurant. Mr. Stoler is in the business 

of selling automobiles in this area of Baltimore County and has other dealerships adjacent to the property in 

question, where he sells Lexus, Mitsubishi, and Ford automobiles. 

The Petitioners presented Edmund S. Howe, a registered professional engineer, who testified with 

respect to the high concentration of business in the area. Mr. Howe testified that the requested sign is 96.9 
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sq. ft. and is erected on a pole which is 25 feet high. The sign was erected subsequent to the decision of the 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner. Mr. Howe testified that the Hardee's sign located near the Hyundai 

dealership is considerably larger than that permitted.under the current County law. He admitted that the 

IHardee's sign was erected prior to the passage of the current County sign law. Mr. Howe testified that, in 
,I 

approaching the site from the south, Reisterstown Road is on rolling topography and that the Hyundai site is 

located at the low point of a trough of Reisterstown Road at the intersection of High Falcon Road. 

Reisterstown Road then begins to climb to another crest. It is the contention of the Petitioners that any 

customers coming from the south would have difficulty seeing the Hyundai dealership without the large I
I 

I sign requested. In addition, customers coming from the north would come over the crest of the road and not 'I 

II be able to see asmaller sign in time to tum into the intersection at Higb.Falcon Road where the entrance to ! 


I 


the Hyundai dealership could be made from the north. There is an entrance to the dealership off of 

Reisterstown Road coming from the south. The Petitioners submitted a number of photographs into 

evidence as well as topographical maps and a plat of the proposed site showing the configuration of the 

proposed sign. 

Petitioners also presented Mr. Len Stoler, who is the principal in High Falcon Real Estate 

Company, the owner of the Hyundai site. Mr. Stoler testified about refurbishing the old Roy Rogers 

operation which was previously located on the site, and he testified that the sign that was previously on the 

i site for the Roy Rogers operation was 50 to 60 percent larger than the Hyundai sign he proposed to erect. 
! , 

Mr. Stoler testified that he also o\Vlled the Lexus and Mitsubishi dealerships which are immediately 

I south of the Hyundai site and cover 4.2 acres. He also owns a Nissan and Porsch, Audi and Ford dealership 
I

II which are south of the Lexus and Mitsubishi dealerships and which cover approximately 6 acres. He 
I 

indicated that the only way to get from the Lexus dealership to the Hyundai dealership was by a set of stairs 

going down a steep hill between the properties. In addition, someone could drive around the Hyundai 
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building to reach the Lexus dealership. Mr. Stoler felt that it would be a great hardship on his Hyundai 


dealership if he was not allowed to have the larger sign. Mr. Stoler submitted copies of the various 


available Hyundai signs, as well as the Hyundai financial facility sign as standards. He also submitted a 


letter from Hyundai Motor America indicating that they favored installation of a larger sign and had 


encouraged Mr. Stoler to install that sign. 


I Contrary to Mr. Stoler's speculation, there was nothing that indicated that, if a smaller sign than those 

I recommended by Hyundai was erected, Mr. Stoler would lose the dealership. In addition, it was clear that 

I Mr. Stoler's H yundai operation was the only H yundai dealership in the northwest area 0 f the Coun ty. Mr. 

1 Stoler also testified that, in addition to signs, the Stoler group advertises in newspapers, on television, and 

II also radio. His advertisements indicate that is operations are located 5 miles north of the Baltimore Beltway 

I on Reisterstown Road. 	 . '. . . .' 

Decision 

Section 450.8 of the BCZR states:II, I 
II a. Interpretation

II 

! ~ 
iii. In considering requests for special exceptions and variances, the provisions of this 

II 
j; 

! : 	 section shall be strictly construed, unless the demonstrable effect of a liberal construction 

will prevent or reduce the confusion and visual clutter caused by excessive signage. 


I I 2. No special exception or variance may be granted if it will result in the authorization 

I! of a sign class which is not otherwise permitted for a particular zone or use by § 405.4. 


I 

11 Section 405.4.5(g) covers free standing signs for an enterprise and states that "a new motor vehicle 
ij . . 

. I I dealership may display one sign not to exceed 50 sq. ft." 

The initial requirement for the granting of a variance is that the property must be considered unique 

under the decision of Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995). The burden to establish special 

circumstances or conditions was clarified by the Court of Special Appeals in North v. St. Mary '5 County, 99 

Md.App. 502 (1994). The Court stated: 

I· 
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An applicant for variance bears the burden of overcoming the assumption that the proposed 
use is unsuited .. That is done, if at all, by satisfying fully the doctrines of the statute 
authorizing the variance. 

In reviewing the facts of this case, the Board is unable to find that the property in question is 

Iunique. There is no question that Reisterstown Road is a rolling road wluch has many peaks and valleys. 
I . . 
IThis property is located in a trough of Reisterstown Road, along with several other properties. There are 
I 

!i other properties in other valleys ofReisterstown Road aloI1gthe full extent of the road. In addition, the 

II property is located within a duster of automobile dealerslups owned by the Len Stoler Group.· There is no 
, 
!question that the operation can be identi~ed as, and is advertised as, being located 5 miles north of the 

Baltimore Beltway on Reisterstown Road. All of the other Stoler dealerships are located in that area, as 

well as other operations across Reisterstown Road and across High Falcon Ro~d. The signs in the area 

which are larger than that permitted under the.current law must be removed after thel5-year grace period 

allowed by the law. 

In addition, the Board does not find that the failure to grant the variance would be an unreasonable 

hardship on Mr. Stoler and his Hyundai operation. A 50 square foot sign would certainly be visible along 

Reisterstown Road in addition to the signs for his other dealerships. There is no indication that failure to 

have the larger sign would cause Mr. Stoler to lose the Hyundai dealership. In addition, the Board does not 

feel that large corporations should be in the position of being able to dictate the size of the signage in 

Baltimore County. While the Petitioner has testified that there is no 50 square foot sign available from 

; Hyundai for display at dealerships, there has been no testimony that one could not be constructed to meet 

the requirements of the current Co~ty law. 

Finally, the Board notes that the decisions submitted by the Petitioners where sign variances were 

granted were all decided prior to the passage of § 450.4(g). 

Therefore, the Board concludes that the Petition for Variance must be denied. 
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ORDhl 
THEREFORE, IT IS THIS IYtL day of ~ ,2002. by the County Board ofI

,I
I Appeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED that the Petitioners' request for variance from § 450A.5(g) of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow a double-faced illuminated free standing sign with an area of96.85 

square feet per side in lieu of the permitted 50 square feet per side is hereby DENIED; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have sixty (60) days from the date of this Order to bring the 

subject property into compliance with all applicable zoning laws and regulations of Baltimore County. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201 

through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. ,.. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

" .. /c--S j(~?%
Lawrence S. Wescott, Panel Chairman 
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OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 	 ,I '- . ,. 
I 

Room 47, Old CourtHouse i 	 ISEP 	 29 2000400 Washington Ave. j 	 , i 
! t ' Towson, MD 21204 I 	 1
1.'"'....~ ~_'" ... "_'''' ......... ~ .-~~_. _,..1. 


(410) 887-2188 

CAROlE S, DEMILIOPETER 	 MAX ZIMMERMAN September 29, 2000
People's Counsel 	 Deputy People's Counsel 

Arnold Jablon. Director 
Department ofPermits and 

Development Management 
III W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson. MD 21204 

Hand-delivered 

Re: 	 PETITION FOR V ARlANCE 
11317 Reisterstown Road, SIE corner Reisterstown 
Road and High Falcon Road, 
4th Election Dist., 3rd Councilmanic 
High Falcon Realty Corp., Petitioners 
Case No.: 00-559-A 

Dear Mr. \Jablon: 

Please enter an appeal ofthe People's CoWlSCI for Baltimore County to the County Board of 
Appeals from the Findings ofFact and Conclusions ofLaw dated September 8, 2000 ofthe Baltimore 
County Zoning Corrnnissioner in the above-entitled case. 

Please forward copies ofany papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate. 

Very truly yours, 

~/1"K?~
Peter Max Zimmennan 

, People's COWlSCI for Baltimore County 

C:t <;)~L
Carole S.~" l 

Deputy People's CoWlSCI 

PMZJCSD/caf 

cc: 	 Marvin!. Singer, Esq., 10 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 901, Baltimore, MD 21202, 
Attorney for Petitioners 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
SEC Reisterstown Road 
and High Falcon Road 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(11317 Reisterstown Road) 

High Falcon Realty Corporation 
Petitioner 

BEFORE THE * 

* DEPUTY ZONING-COMlVf[SSIONER 

OFBAL~ORECOUNTY* 

* CASE NO. 00-559-A! InJ r~-,-@_~_. 11 ~u !" 

* 

* 	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

I . \ " 
11: ~; SiP I 3 20CO 
, 	 . I 

t _-,-__ "_____ "_;/
"pr-Cf'!;'P(~ ~:: ~i'::' "":-:-: 

---.:::. It "-I."..... v \,~.,.. '........ _t,.... ' __> ::;
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This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance 

filed by the legal owner of the subject property, High Falcon Realty Corporation, by and through 

Barry Stoler, its Vice-President. The variance request is for property located at 11317 

,. 	 Reisterstown Road. The property is zoned BR. The variance request is from Section 450A.5.(g) 

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to pennit a double-faced illuminated 

free standing sign with an area of96.85 sq. ft. per side in lieu of the pennitted 50 sq. ft. per side. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Len Stoler, on behalf of 

High Falcon Realty Corporation, Edwin Howe, professional engineer who prepared the site plan 

of the property, -Don Burley, representing Hyundai and Marvin Singer, attorney representing the 

Petitioner. There were no protestants in attendance. 

Testimony revealed that the property, which is the subject of this variance request, consists 

of 1.051 acres, more or less. The subject property is located "on the southeast comer of the 

intersection of High Falcon Road and Reisterstown Road in the Reisterstown area of Baltimore 
\ 
i 

1 County. The property was formerly the site of an old abandoned Hardee'slRoy Rogers fast food , , 
fi:~.; . ~.. restaurant. Mr. Stoler, who is in the.b.USiness of selling automobiles, particularly in this area of 

r·~l 1 ~ Baltimore County, purchased the subject property approxnnately 2 years ago. He has made 

&; Uxtensive renovations to the site and has converted the old fast food restaurant building into a 

~.",;;~~;.. ( 	 ,,~ I 
\_~ . 

ffi l" 1 
t:~"~ , 

:ij/ 
~:t.::n 

;:) 
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Hyundai new car dealership. He has made substantial improvements to the property, both in its 

appearance and its landscaping. He has turned an abandoned property into a viable commercial 

entity. His Hyundai dealership has been operating for approximately 90 days. He is now in the 

process of constructing the proper identification sign on the property in the area depicted on the 

site plan. The sign in question, while it exceeds that which is permitted by the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations, is considerably smaller than the Hardee's and the Roy Rogers sign, which 
. ~~ 

was on the property pri~r to Mr. Stoler's purchasing same. In order for the sigrtto be constructed 

on the property, the variance request is necessary. 

An area'variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would 

cause practical difficulty'to the Petitioner and their property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 

,. (1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the 

following: 

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of 
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily 
burdensome; 

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well 
as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that 
applied for would give sufficient relief; and, . 

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the .spirit of the ordinance will be 
observed and public safety and welfare secured. 

Anderson v. Bd. OfAppeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974). 

(!) I' After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical 
Z. 

~ ~~iffiCUlty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been 

~ bblished that special circwnstances, or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which 
I I 

r'l .~' . 
g~ S)I ~s the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will 

f~'~ (jmdulY restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. 

~~.<~N!~ I 
~w ,
CI iZ,'l : 2 
.....~ ~ ! 

~ ~"" t~ :-.. o n ft· 



In addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general 

welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the 

Petitioner's variance request should be granted . 

. THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this f-M day of September, 2000, by thi§,:.Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner,:that the Petitioner's request for variance from Section 450.4.5.(g) of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a double-faced illuminated free 

standing sign with an area of 96.85 sq. ft. per side in lieu of the permitted 50 sq. ft. per side, be 

and is hereby GRANTED. 

\' 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty 

(30) days ofthe date of this Order. 

TMK:raj 
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, . Petition for Var(aIf~e
. rk/ 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun~ 
for the property located at 11317 Reisterstown Rd. 

which is presently zoned _..,I;B;u:RI.....-______ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 450 4 ,- (.) J ~ ~ + /J '/ J• ,::>,;; T" ,e,,.,.,,. « et''''1!:J ~ - t .. , ..1. 

;f{c.uw.:~1rj?j {Y('<-st4>l..tl:"'J S;7""' ,....,;,tt.. C<~ CHt"A. "i qb.8.r Sf {t tJf..- s;.I'~ ;~ j, .... <-t 

(0 of th.E' per-/lM.;.J-I-e.Q !,-o sr- {.f. Ify s ;~P. 
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County. for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty) 

See attached statement. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising. posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


Contract purchaser/Lessee: 

Name .. Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address Telephone No. 

. MARVIN I. SINGER 
Name· Type or Print . 

Owjngs Mjlls 
City 

MD 
State 

23117 
Zip COde 

~-=i- :;:::?S-~ Representative to be Contacted: 

Company Name "110- 3"7-(1";>,, .-e,,~. 

10 E. Baltimore St. Suite 901 1 a E Ba 1t hlo;rail 5t:. 414. (i g§ - ~!/srlJ ,r" r 

21117 (410) 356-7000 

Address Telephone No. 

Baltimore, 
City 

MD 
State 

21202 
Zip Code 

Case No. ----:D:::;..D_.. y_--,-Al....-_--=....S-=-S.... 

~9/1519r 

IM/e do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury. that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Lega/Owner(s): 

Address Te e e No. 

Baltimore 
City 

Mp 
State ~ 1 ~ Q~ Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 


ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARIN6 ____ 


UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARIN6 

Reviewed By 6rt Date __":.jJ~cl;.J.1L.::10::..::0:...-.. 
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.. .. 

STATEMENT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE 

IDGH FALCON REALTY CORP. 


This request is to pennit the erection ofa double-faced, illuminated, free-standing business 

sign with a size of 96.85 square feet per side, in lieu of the 50 square feet now petmitted. 

The variance is requested in order to permit erection of a standardized sign in the format 

required by the manufacturer, ofa type that may be readily and safely seen and identifiable from an 

adequate distance, giving due consi'deration to the s'\lITounding area, the topography of the site and 

ofReisterstown Road. The site is located at the intersection ofHigh Falcon Road, at the low point 

between two hills along Reisterstown Road, thereby creating limited sight lines along the major 

artery. The larger size is needed to provide adequate visibility for prospective customers. Such 

variance is needed in order to afford relief from undue hardship and practical difficulty. A brand 

identification sign is required by applicable State regulations in connection with operation of an 

automobile dealership; the absence ofwhich precludes the sale ofthe identified make ofautomobile 

from the subject premises. 

The variance is required in order to make reasonable use of the property, and to prevent 

. conformance with the Zoning Regulations from being unnecessarily burdensome. The proposed sign 

replaces a sign previously existing on the site in connection with an earlier commercial use thereon. 

Further, the applicable Zoning Regulation is arbitrary, capricious, and discriminatory, and 

is written in a vague and confusing manner. The imposition of the size limitation contained therein 

is illogical, an? fails to properly serve a public purpose. 



BALT I MO REC OU N T Y,MA RYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits and' 
Development Management 

DATE: July 21, 2000 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 336-Revised,~555~ 560 &)W.r' 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case and has no comments to 
offer. 

For any further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, 
please contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared by: ~ -+= 

Section Chief: 

AFKJJL:MAC 

--~~~~~~~~~~~----

lINCH )/WlVOLJIWORKGRPSIDEVREV\l.AC\no<ommont doc - ! 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
I 13 I 7 Reisterstown Road, SIE corner Reisterstown Rd 
and High Falcon Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
4th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic 

* FOR 
Legal Owner: High Falcon Realty Corp. 

Petitioner( s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 00-559-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be 

sent ofany hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage ofany preliminary or final Order. 

All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti documentation filed in the case. 

~M6?~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN· 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 W ashington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

J HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day ofJuly, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry ofAppearance 

was mailed to Marvin 1. Singer, Esq., 10 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 901, Baltimore, MD 21202, attorney for 

Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 




Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


410-887-2188 

Fax: 410-823-4236 . 


PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel October 19,2004 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

Marvin Singer, Esquire 
Law Offices of Marvin I. Singer 
10 East Baltimore Street, Suite 901 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

Re: High Falcon Corporation 
11317 Reisterstown Road 

Case Nos.: 00-559-A & 03-C-02-5291' 


Dear Marvin: 

The CBA denied the variance for the Hyundai sign at 11317 Reisterstown Road in 
'an Order dated April 18, 2002. The Circuit Court for Baltimore County affirmed the 
CBA's denial in an Order dated March 28, 2003. Your appeal to the Court of Special 
Appeals was withdrawn on September 5, 2003. The Hyundai sign is in violation and has 
been so for 2 Yl years. It must be removed immediately. 

Furtherniore, your client has defaulted on its intentions in this matter. On 
December 22, 2003 you advised Mr. Kotroco that you expected to file a variance for a 
new modest sign package for Hyundai "within the very near future."You have filed 
nothing in the last ten months. We do not appreciate your client's persistent disregard of 
the County's zoning laws and exploiting the heretofore patient and cooperative spirit of 
our office. 

Your recent letter of October 6th asking us to agree to the illegal Hyundai sign is 
both presumptuous and preposterous. We wish to make it very clear that we will not 
agree, under any circumstances, that the Hyundai sign can remain. Your client erected the 
Hyundai at its own risk. The CBA and the Circuit Court denied your variance request. It 
is time for High Falcon to respect these decisions. 

As to the Mitsubishi sign,. which apparently is nonconforming, its removal is not 
an excuse to allow an illegal sign. Nonconforming signs must be removed, in any event, 
by 2012. The law does not offer a reward to permit illegal signs as a tradeoff to remove 
nonconforming signs or any other signs. 

We see no need to meet with you regarding your proposal and reiterate that the 
Hyundai sign is in violation ofBCZR and must be removed immediately. 



Sincerely, 

/l~~ 
Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

{l_,l--­
Carole S. Demilio 
Deputy People's Counsel 

PMZ/CSD/rmw 

cc: Timothy Kotroco, Director ofPDM 



Baltimore County,Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236. ' 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel October 19,2004 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 

D'puty PWf?;'~1 
Marvin Singer, Esquire 
Law Offices of Marvin 1. Singer 
10 East Baltimore Street, Suite 901 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

Re: 

Dear Marvin: 

High Falcon Corporation 
11317 Reisterstown Road 

. Case Nos.: 00-559-A & 03-C-02-5291 

¥,K ~ \o"~~~~1;11
~~~.9-'-I\~~/'
~sl- tW' ~v"J /y

~'JlJ~tt~(V ., 
The CBA denied the variance for the Hyundai sign at 11317 Reisterstown Road in 

an Order dated April 18, 2002. The Circuit Court for Baltimore County affirmed the 
CBA's denial in an Order dated March 28, 2003 . Your appeal to the Court of Special 
Appeals was withdrawn on Septeml:)er 5, 2003. The Hyundai sign is in violation and has 
been so for 2 Yz years. It must be removed immediately. 

Furthermore, your client has defaulted on its intentions in this matter. On 
December 22,2003 you advised Mr.Kotroco that you expected to file a variance for a 
new modest sign package for Hyundai "within the very near future." You have filed 
nothing in the last ten months. We do not appreciate your client's persistent disregard of 
the County's zoning laws and exploiting the heretofore patient and cooperative spirit of 
our office. . 

Your recent letter of October 6th asking us to agree to the illegal Hyundai sign is 
both presumptuous and preposterous. We wish to make it very clear that we will not 
agree, under any circumstances, that the Hyundai s~gn can remain. Your client erected the 
Hyundai at its own risk. The CBA and the Circuit Court denied your variance request. It 
is time for High Falcon to respect these decisions .. 

As to the Mitsubishi sign, which apparently is nonconforming, its removal is not 
an excuse to allow an illegal sign. Nonconforming signs must be remoyed, in any event, 
by 2012. The law does not offer a reward to permit illegal signs as a tradeoff to remove 
nonconforming signs or any other signs. 

We see no need to meet with you regarding your proposal and reiterate that the 
Hyundai sign is in violation of BCZR and must be removed immediately. 1-- "'--~'--'-' 

ft,J 


~f!Jl4R--



LAW OFFICES 

MARVIN I. SINGER 
SUITE 901 

10 EAST BALTIMORE STREET FACSIMILE 
(410) 685-1111 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 (410) 685-2372 

October 6, 2004 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq. 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Room 47, Courthouse ' 

400 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Re: Stoler Hyundai Sign 
113 17 Reisterstown Road 

Dear Peter: 

The sign at the above-mentioned location which, as you know, was the subject of 
litigation, has not yet been removed. Among the several dealerships operated by Len 
Stoler is the Mitsubishi showroom, whose sign will now be removed and not be replaced. 
In view of that action, it is requested, and hoped, that consideration can be given to 
:p"eI'iTIi·tting the Hyundai sign to remain in its present form, which would result in a net 
reduction in signage. 

I am aware that the Stoler operation of several dealerships is viewed by some as 
too intense. However, the history of those operations over the years does reveal an actual 
reduction in the area of signage from that previously existing before all the dealerships 
were established. 

I appreciate your consideration and would be glad to meet with you at your 
convenience to discuss the matter further, if you wish. 

MIS/m 

Sincerely, 

Marvin I. Singer 



LAW OFFICES 
'. 

(410) 685-1111 

Carole S. Demilio, Esq. 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse 
Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Carole: 

MARVIN I. SINGER 
SUITE 901 

10 EAST BALTIMORE STREET FACSIMILE 

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 (410) 685-2372 

January 3, 2003 

Re: Petition of High Falcon Realty Corp. 
Civil Case No. 03-C-02-005291 AE 

Per our telephone conversation, I have enclosed a copy of the transcript of the 
proceedings before the County Board of Appeals. There is no need to return it. 

- /J f///)F1 t/Z/! 
Best wishes for the New Year. . c:lf~/f /lfl..A? . - =() I 

(J '-h(lV'lf.:f~/'17
Sincerely, €I 

Marvin I. Singer 

MIS/m 
Encl. 



/mgh Falcon Reatty Corp. Multi-PageTM 10110/01 
~. 

1 

IN THE MATTER OF: * BEFORE THE 


HIGH FALCON REALTY CORP. * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 


FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY * OF 


LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST COR. * BALTIMORE COUNTY 


REISTERSTOWN AND HIGH FALCON * CASE NO. 00-559-A 


ROADS (11317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD)* October 10, 2001 


* * * * * 

The above-entitled matter came on for hearing 


before the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County at 


the Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, 


Maryland 21204 at 10 a.m., October 10, 2001. 


\ * * * * * 

"'\ 

Reported by: 

C.E. Peatt 

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
410-887-3180 
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,GH FALCON REALTY CORP. 

Pag e 1 Page 3 
H~ T HE Ci RCUI T CO UR T FOR. B.'f"LTU:ORE COUNTY , 1"'..ARYLAUD I 

I MR. SINGER: I'm sorry, it is my appeal. 

2 THE COURT: I thought -- wait. For a moment I 

Condenselt™ 2-28-03 

IN THE ~!AnER OF HIGH ,'ALCON REIlLn 

VERS US CASE U'O . 03C02-00 5291 

r~l!RUAAY 28, 2003 

REiPOR'TF.R' 5 OFFI CIP-.L TRANS CRIPT OF PROCEEDHIGS 

BEFORE: 

THE HOIIORJ\BLE J . NORRIS BYRNES , JUDGB 

APPEARANCES 

ON BEHALI; Of tHE 

H.~RVHI 

Ot! BEHA LF OF' 'ru~ 

CAROLE S. 
PETER MAX 

Ki':<'O RTE D BY: 

PSTlnONBR : 

I. STHGER, ESQUIRE 

DE FEr/OIlN T: 


o~~rL Io , ESQUIRE 

ZIMME RMAN, ESQUIRE 

Ri ta H. E. Ta.gga r t. 

Qt: t i c i,a,l Cov ct Re.potJ:€! r 

,102 BosJ.ElY Avenue, ROOIfI 1". -0 9 
Tow.on , Nlr-yland 21204 

PROCEEDINGS 

THE C,PURT: All right. Mr. Singer. Let me call 

the case. This is the petition of High Falcon Realty 

for judicial review of an opinion and order of the 

County Board of Appeals relative to property known 

request for a variance -­

MR. SINGER: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: -- for property located at 11317 

Reisterstown Road. It's 03 C 025291 and Mr. Singer 

presents several questions which he'll now address. 

MR. SINGER: point of procedure, Your Honor. 

It's People's Counsel's appeaL Do they go first or do 

I go first? 

THE COURT: 

MR. SINGER: 

THE COURT: 

if they did. 

MS. DEMILIO: 

this Court -­

MR. SINGER: 

MS. DEMILIO: 

well -­

It doesn't matter-­

-- I guess it would make it easier 

Your Honor, it's -- this appeal to 

Doesn't make any difference. 

JUst appeal to the Court -­

THE COUItT: You lost below. They said no to 

you, not to them? 

MS. DEMILIO: Right. That's right, Your Honor. 

Mr. Singer is -­

t 
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thought that I had the wrong case here. 

MR. SINGER: Too much snow, Your Honor. It's 

getting to me. My appeal. 

THE COURT: I'm sorry. Starting with you, Mr. 

Singer. 

MS. DEMILIO: start with you. 

MR. ZIMMERMAN: Peter Max Zimmerman, People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County. 

MS. DEMILIO: Carole Demilio, People's Counsel 

for Baltimore County. 

THE COURT: Mr. Singer. 

MR. SINGER: Your Honor, Marvin Singer on behalf 

of the Petitioner. 

THE COURT: okay. Now,-­

MR. SINGER: I go first? 

THE COURT: Yeah, you wanted to erect a double 

faced, an illuminated free standing commercial 

identification sign -­

MR. SINGER: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: -- they said no, it's too big. 

MR. SINGER: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: something like that. 

MR. SINGER: The Deputy Zoning Commissioner said 

Page 4 
yes, the Board said no. 

THE COURT: We are here from the Board? 

MR. SINGER: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: Your victory was sweet but short. 

MR. SINGER: Extremely short, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Okay, go ahead. 

MR. SINGER: Thank you, sir. It's really a two 

pronged argwnent that I would present to the Court 

today. First, the effect of the Board's action is a 

denial of due process and equal protection. The zoning 

regulations limit the size of the sign to fifty square 

feet for a new automobile dealership. 

Now, not to repeat what has been said in our 

memorandum, impartiality is really touchstone of the 

application of this kind of action, zoning ordinance, 

which is ultimately an exercise of the police powers of 

the State. 

THE COURT: I'm listening. 

MR. SINGER: what we have here, Your Honor, is a 

dealership, a new dealership which is located on 

Reisterstown Road about a quarter of a mile north -- I 

have used the reference of Reisterstown Road going 

north and south, from the Heritage group of dealerships 

which have pre-existing signs for which variances were 

granted. Under the zoning regulation all signs must 

Page 1 - Page 4 
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IN RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
NEls Reisterstown Road~ 131.5 1 E 
of the c/l of High Falcon Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(11405 Reisterstown Road) 
4th Election District * :OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
3rd Councilmanic District ~ 

'If . case~ 97-84-A 
John R. W. Seymour~ Sole Remaining Trustee df-the- ary J. Seymour 
Marital Trust and the John W. Seymour Residuary Trust - OWners; 
and Colonial Stoler Partnership, Contract Purchasers - Petitioners 

* *' *' * '* * 'If * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner: as a 

Petition for Variance for that property known as 11405 Reisterstown Road, 

located in the vicinity of Delight Road in Reisterstown. The Petition was 

filed by the owners of the property, the Mary J. Seymour Marital Trust and 

the John W. Seymour Residuary Trust, through John R. W. Seymour" the Sole 

Remaining Trustee, and the Contract Lessees, Colonial Stoler Partnership, 

by Leonard Stoler, ,through the~r attorney, Marvin I. Sing~r, Esquire. The 

Petitioners seek relief from Section 413.2.f .of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a double-faced, illuminated business sign 

of 160 sq.ft. total (80 sq. ft. per side) in lieu of the maxim1.lm permitted 

100 sq. ft. The subject property and relief requested are more particularly 

described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 10. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the· Petition were Leonard 

stoler, Contract Lessee, Edwin Howe, Professional Engineer with KCW Consul­

tants, Inc., who prepared the site plan for this property, and Marvin I. 

Singer, Esquire, attorney for the Pet.:i.tioners. Appearing as a Protestant 

in the matter was Dennis R. Orr, a nearby resident of the area,. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property 

consists of·a gross area of 1.8 acres, more or less, split zoned B.R .. (1.6 

http:maxim1.lm
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THIRD JUDICIAL,CIRCUIT OF MARYLAND 

CHAMBERS OF 
COUNTY COURTS BUILDING 

.JOHN GRASO~ TURNBULL, " 
,TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

.JUOGe . 
(;;101) 007.2847, 

IN THE. MA.TTER OF IN THE* 
.' ',''l'BE APPLICATION OF CIRCUIT COURT* 

LEONARD STOLER, et al FOR'* 

'* B.f\.LTIMORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO.91 CV 4539 

* '* * * :/( * * * * * * * 
OPINION AND ORDER 

This is an appeal from the Baltimore County Board of 

Appeals. The Board heard the matter on appeal from a decision 

of the Zoning Commissioner. The Appellants, herein, are the 

Reisterstown-OWings roHlls-Glyndon Coordinating Council (RaG) and 

Reverend Frederick Hannah (Hannah). The Appellee, herein, is 

Leonard Stoler. 

This case was set for a hearing before this Court on 

April 7, 1992. Before proceeding to the merits of the appeal, 

this Court must first rule on Appellee's Motion to Dismiss the 

'appeal. As grounds for which, Appellee presents two points. 

First, Appellee argues that Appellants' failure to file a 

memorandum in support ot their appeal within thirty days after 

being notified by the Clerk of the filing of the record, 
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POLE CLADDING TO 
HYUNDAJ GRAY W!tJATI flNISH 

PAN FORMED FACE WjEMBOSSED 
COPY TO BE 3/10" lHK. POLY­
CARBONATE W/SECONO SURFACE 
DECORATION. 

WATERPROOF DISCONNf.CT SWITCH 

ACCENT STRIPE TO BE POlS 1298 
LT. BUJE. IlECORATm 011 SECON!l SURfACE 

REVEAl.. TO BE PAiNTE) HYUNDAI 
GRAY MATI FlNISH (LS-19185 OK. 
GRAY FlAT) 

PAINTED HYUNDAJ GRAY W!MATT 
flNISH. .' 
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ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX----, 

POLE CLADDING MOUNTING 

8" SQ. STEEL TUBING 
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DETAlb~9 DRill ED PIER FOOTING 
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SHEEr LEGEND' 

-1 "ELEVATION &: FOOllNG DErAIL" 

-2 'VEFmCAL SECTION &: FACE DETAILS" 

-3 "HORIZONTAl. SECTION" 

-4 "Al.Uf.4. flLLER CABINET DETAIL" 
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-0 "STRUcnJRAL &: LAMPING DETAIL" 
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